Scoring Summary (Final)
Azusga Pacific (3-3) wvs. Sacramento State (2-4)
Fate: Oct 8, 2005 Site: Sacramento, Calif. Stadium: Hormet Stadium
Attendance: 5954

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Azusa Pacific....... 7 5 0 7 - 19
Sacramento State.... 0 27 7 7 - 41

Scoring Summary:
1st 06:27 APU - KIM, David 1 yd run (BETANCOURTH, M. kick)

10 plays, 46 yards, TOP 4:12, APU 7 - SAC 0

2nd 07:56 SAC - Ryan Mole 5 yd run (Juan Gamboa kick)

9 plays, 57 yards, TOP 3:14, APU 7 - SAC 7

06:16 APU - BETANCOURTH, M. 52 yd field goal

4 plays, 5 yards, TOP 1:32, APU 10 - SAC 7

03:55 SAC - Tommy Briggs 3 yd pass from Chris Hurd (Juan Gamboa kick blockd)
6 plays, 99 yards, TOP 2:19, APU 10
03:55 APU - CANALES, Coba PAT return
APU 12
02:11 SAC - Ryan Mole 42 yd run (Juan Gamboa kick)
3 plays, 52 yards, TOP 1:16, APU 12
00:16 SAC - Torrell Baker 32 yd pass from Chris Hurd (Juan Gamboa kick)
3 plays, 61 yards, TOP 0:16, APU 12
3rd 07:10 SAC - Matt Yaklich 37 yd pass from Chris Hurd (Juan Gamboa kick)
5 plays, 70 yards, TOP 2:36, APU 12
4th 03:07 APU - LAMPKIN, Marcus 3 yd run (BETANCOURTH, M. kick)
10 plays, 77 yards, TOP 4:39, APU 19
01:55 SAC - James Cummings 14 yd run (Juan Gamboa kick)
3 plays, 49 yards, TOP 1:12, APU 19

Kickoff time: 6:05 pm End of Game: 9:08 pm Total elapsed time: 3:03
Officials: Referee: John Maloney; Umpire: Roger Stewart;

Linesman: Joe Cronin; Line judge: Neil Peterson; Back judge: Dee Burton;
Field judge: Gyle Thornhill; Side judge: Robert Holloway;

Scorer: Ryan Bjork;

Temperature: 73 Wind: Mild Weather: Sunny, Clear
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Team Statistics (Final)

APU

FIRST DOWNS....... T v 18
Rushing...... o e e 8
PABBANG « cov v 505 w8 os &8 5 5 § o'% 55 08 8
PenaLEY. o595 ww o o5 W e R e 2
Rushing Attempts..... A R s 46
Yards Gained Rushing.......... 172
Yards Lost Rushing............ 23
NET YARDS RUSHING. . ¢ 2 2t e eeeaenun 149
NET YARDS PASSING. . ¢t vt vveeenon 151
Passes Attempted........... % 29
Passes Completed..... & 8% w0 12
Had Intercepted............ . 1
TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS......... 75
TOTAL NET YARDS........ T —— 300
Average Gain Per Play....... 4.0
Fumbles: Number-Lost......... " 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards....... 8-90
Number of Punts-Yards......... 5-177
Average Per Punt............ 35.4
Punt Returns: Number-Yards.... 4-6
Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards. 6-124
Interceptions: Number-Yards... 0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards.. 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards..... W e 5
Possession Time......eeeeeoeae. 34:29
Third-Down Conversionsg........ 7 of 18
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 0 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards........ 1-7

SAC

24
10
11

35
257
21
236
238
29
17

64

474
7.4
2-0
13-126
5-216
43 .2
2-25
0-0
1-0
0-0

14
24:58
4 of 13
2 of 2
2-12



Azusa Pacific

Rushing

No Gain Loss

Individual Statistics (Final)

LAMPKIN, Marcus 26

KEELER, James
KIM, David
ATIBA, Yemi
SCHMITKE, A.dJ.
NASCA, N.
DAVIS, Sean
CARLTON, Rudy
Totals...

Passing

4

6
2
3
1
1
3
6

11
1
1

17

7
8
9
8
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CARLTON, Rudy
Totals...

Receiving

STALEY, Micah
HARDIMAN, Paul
BURGAN, Ricky
JOHNSON, Nick
Totals...

Punting

BETANCOURTH, M.

Totals...

All Returns

29-12-1

29-12-1

No. Yds

8 115

2 8

1 22

1 6

12 151

No Yds

5 377

5 177
Punts

Ki

Net TD Lg

1190 1 21

18 0 6

18 1 8

8 0 4

8 0 7

2 0 2

0 0 0

-15 0 0

149 2 21

151 0 29

151 o 29
TD Long
0 29
0 10
0 22
0 6
0 29

Avg Long In20

5.4 4
5.4 4
ckoffs

2 1
2 1
Intercept

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

NASCA, N.
CANALES, Coba

BENGARD, Travis
RODERICK, Jesse

KIM, David
Totals...

Field goal attempts

B O ook o

BETANCOURTH, M. 2nd 06:16
BETANCOURTH, M. 3rd 09:46 40 yds - Blocked

52 yds - Good

Sacramento State

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Ryan Mole 24 204 2 202 272 8.4
James Cummings 3 23 2 21 1 14 7.0
Chris Hurd 5 19 14 5 011 1.0
Brad Tredway 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Kris Daniels 2 2 3 -1 0 2 -0.5
Dustin Nicolodi 0 6 0 6 0 0 0.0
Totals... 35 257 21 236 3 72 6.7
Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck
Chris Hurd 24-14-0 198 3 37 i
Brad Tredway 5-3-0 40 0 18 0
Totals... 29-17-0 238 3 37 1
Receiving No. Yds TD Long

Tommy Briggs 4 39 1 16

Ryan Coogler 3 51 0 29

Ryan Mole 3 34 0 15

Torrell Baker 2 48 1 32

B. Mooshagian 2 16 0 11

M. Fleurinord 2 13 0 7

Matt Yaklich 1 37 1 37
Totals... 17 238 3 37

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20
Mitch Lively 5 216 43.2 55 3
Totals... 5 216 43.2 55 3

Punts Kickoffs Intercept
All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg
B. Mooshagian 2 2516 0 0 0 O 0
Brett Shelton 0 0 0 o0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals... 2 2516 0 0 0 1 0

Field goal attempts

Juan Gamboa 1st 01:56 29 yds - Blocked

FUMBLES: Azusa Pacific-DAVIS, Sean 1-0. Sacramento State-Ryan Mole 1-0; Chris Hurd 1-0.



Team Qtr Spot Time
APU 1st V33 15:00
APU lst H46 10:39
APU 1st v17 01:56
APU 2nd v12 13:19
APU 2nd H39 07:48
APU 2nd v26 03:53
APU 2nd v25 02:02
APU 2nd V27 00:10
APU 3rd V37 13:23
APU 3rd v31 07:04
APU 4th vl5 15:00
APU 4th v23 07:46
APU 4th v20 01:55
SAC 1st H12 12:28
sSAC lst H35 06:27
SAC 1st H39 01:00
SAC 2nd H43 11:10
SAC 2nd HO1 06:14
SAC 2nd H48 03:27
SAC 2nd H39 00:32
SAC 3rd H20 15:00
SAC 3rd H30 09:46
SAC 3rd H22 02:15
SAC 4th H34 08:58
SAC 4th v49 03:07
APU

Drive Chart (Final)
Drive Started

Drive Ended
Spot Time

How Lost

Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
Punt

Punt

*FIELD GOAL
Punt

Punt

End of half
Missed FG
Interception
Downs
*TOUCHDOWN
End of half

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

SAC

12:36
3/56
V19
0/1

4th
Qtr

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

Obtained
Kickoff H45
Punt HOO
Missed FG v23
Punt v1i5
Kickoff H34
Kickoff V26
Kickoff v3s
Kickoff v32
Punt H22
Kickoff H42
Punt H34
Punt HOO
Kickoff v28
Punt HOS5
Kickoff viz
Punt H48
Punt voo
Kickoff voo
Punt voo
Punt Voo
Kickoff H43
Missed FG Voo
Interception H43
Downs H35
Kickoff voo
1lst 2nd 3rd
Qtr Qtr Qtr
07:40 05:47 08:26
1/4 0/4 3/5
V34 V30 v34
0/0 0/0 0/0
1st 2nd 3rd
Qtr Qtr Qtr
07:20 08:46 06:28
1/4 2/4 1/4
H28 H32 H24
1/1 1/1 0/0

02:24
0/1
H42
0/0

Punt
Missed FG
Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN
Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
Punt
Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
1st 2nd
Half Half
13:27 21:02
1/8 6/10
V3l v25
0/0 0/1
1st 2nd
Half Half
16:06 08:52
3/8 1/5
H31 H31
2/2 0/0

Consumed
Pl-Yds TOP
4-22 02:32
10-46 04:12
3-6 00:56
3-3 02:09
4-5 01:32
3-0 00:26
5-13 01:30
1-5 00:10
8-41 03:37
9-27 04:49
14-51 06:02
10-77 04:39
3-8 01:55
3--7 01:49
12-53 04:31
6-9 02:41
9-57 03:14
6-99 02:19
3-52 01:16
3-61 00:16
6-23 01:37
5-70 02:36
6-21 02:15
3-1 01:12
3-49 01:12
Total
34:29
7/18
v29
0/1
Total
24:58
4/13
H31
2/2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Pl-Yds TOP
APU 1st V33 15:00 Kickoff H45 12:28 Punt 4-22 02:32
SAC lst H12 12:28 Punt HOS5 10:39 Punt 3--7 01:49
APU lst H46 10:39 Punt HOO 06:27 *TOUCHDOWN 10-46 04:12
SAC 1st H35 06:27 Kickoff viz 01:56 Missed FG 12-53 04:31
APU 1st V17 01:56 Missed FG V23 01:00 Punt 3-6 00:56
SAC 1st H39 01:00 Punt H48 13:19 Punt 6-9 02:41
APU 2nd v12 13:19 Punt V15 11:10 Punt 3-3 02:009
SAC 2nd H43 11:10 Punt voo 07:56 *TOUCHDOWN 9-57 03:14
APU 2nd H39 07:48 Kickoff H34 06:16 *FIELD GOAL 4-5 01:32
SAC 2nd HO1 06:14 Kickoff voo 03:55 *TOUCHDOWN 6-99 02:19
APU 2nd V26 03:53 Kickoff V26 03:27 Punt 3-0 00:26
SAC 2nd H48 03:27 Punt Voo 02:11 *TOUCHDOWN 3-52 01l:16
APU 2nd V25 02:02 Kickoff v3s8 00:32 Punt 5-13 01:30
SAC 2nd H39 00:32 Punt Voo 00:16 *TOUCHDOWN 3-61 00:16
APU 2nd v27 00:10 Kickoff v32 00:00 End of half 1-5 00:10
SAC 3rd H20 15:00 Kickoff H43 13:23 Punt 6-23 01:37
APU 3rd V37 13:23 Punt H22 09:46 Missed FG 8-41 03:37
SAC 3rd H30 09:46 Missed FG Voo 07:10 *TOUCHDOWN 5-70 02:36
APU 3rd V31 07:04 Kickoff H42 02:15 Interception 9-27 04:49
SAC 3rd H22 02:15 Interception H43 00:00 Punt 6-21 02:15
APU 4th V15 15:00 Punt H34 08:58 Downs 14-51 06:02
SAC 4th H34 08:58 Downs H35 07:46 Punt 3-1 01l=12
APU 4th V23 07:46 Punt HOO 03:07 *TOUCHDOWN 10-77 04:39
SAC 4th V49 03:07 Kickoff Voo 01:55 *TOUCHDOWN 3-49 01:12

APU 4th v20 01:55 Kickoff v28 00:00 End of half 3-8 01:55



Azusa Pacific

Player

Defensive Statistics (Final)

TFL/Yds

FF FR-Yd Intc

PD Blkd Sack/¥Yds

HOLTE, Stephen
ELLIS, Scott
BENGARD, Travis
McPEAK, Troy
ASIODU, Chuck
DeJAGER, A.J.
CANALES, Coba
AREVALO, Erik
PEREZ, Mike
ZENO, Josh
STALEY, Micah
GROTHJAN, Nick
SHAMBLIN, Clint
FISHER, Jacob
CASEY, Brian
MAGALLON, A.
BLAIN, David
BARONE, Joseph
FLORES, Nevin
LEAMAN, Beau
AUGUSTINE, Eric
ROBBINS, Craig
Team

Sacramento State

##

Player
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Matt Logue
Brett Shelton
James Henderson
Cyrus Mulitalo
Kevin Davis
Richard Moore
Steve Lynn
Brent Webber
Jody Johnson
Levi Ehnisz
Tyson Butler
Jared Elarmo
Walter Brock
Durrell Oliver
Mike Brannon
Adolph Stone
Kiel McDonald
Brandon Smith
Bryan Parker
James Cummings
Landon Ellis
Will Hamilton
James Bogetti
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V35

Play-by-Play Summary (lst quarter)

Sacramento State wins toss, defers. Azusa Pacific elects to receive.
SAC ball on SAC35.

Juan Gamboa kickoff 41 yards to the APU24, BENGARD, Travis return 9 yards to the APU33 (James
Cummings;Richard Moore).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 21 yards to the SAC46, 1ST DOWN APU (Kiel McDonald).

PENALTY APU delay of game 5 yards to the APU49.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 8 yards to the SAC43 (Brandon Smith;Brett Shelton).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to HARDIMAN, Paul for loss of 2 yards to the SAC45.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (Kiel McDonald).

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 33 yards to the SAC12, fair catch by B. Mooshagian.

--------------- 4 plays, 22 yards, TOP 02:32 --cecccccccaan-

H12  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 12:28 (lst).

H12 Ryan Mole rush for 4 yards to the SAC16 (McPEAK, Troy).

H16  Ryan Mole rush for 12 yards to the SAC28 (PEREZ, Mike;HOLTE, Stephen), PENALTY SAC holding (M. Fleurinord) 8
yards to the SAC8, NO PLAY.

HO8 Ryan Mole rush for 1 yard to the SAC9 (ZENO, Josh;HOLTE, Stephen).

H09  Chris Hurd rush for 16 yards to the SAC25, out-of-bounds (HOLTE, Stephen), PENALTY SAC holding (Travis
Johnson) 4 yards to the SAC5, NO PLAY.

HO5 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Philip Perry, dropped pass.

HO5  Mitch Lively punt 42 yards to the SAC47, CANALES, Coba return 1 yards to the SAC46, out-of-bounds.

--------------- 3 plays, minus 7 yards, TOP 01:49 ----c-cecemaaa-
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AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 10:39 (lst).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 9 yards to the SAC37 (Brett Shelton;Jody Johnson).
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the SAC32, 1ST DOWN APU (Brett Shelton).

KEELER, James rush for 6 yards to the SAC26 (Matt Logue).

KEELER, James rush for 5 yards to the SAC21, 1ST DOWN APU (Matt Logue).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the SAC20 (Matt Logue).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (Jody Johnson) .

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Nick, PENALTY SAC personal foul (Brent Webber) 10 yards to the SACLO,
1ST DOWN APU.

1st and 10.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the SAC5 (James Henderson;Brett Shelton).

KIM, David rush for 4 yards to the SAC1 (Brent Webber).

KIM, David rush for 1 yard to the SACO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:27.

BETANCOURTH, M. kick attempt good.

--------------- 10 plays, 46 yards, TOP 04:12 ----vccccacan-a-
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BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 63 yards to the SAC2, out-of-bounds, SAC ball on SAC35.

H35  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 06:27 (1lst).

H35 Ryan Mole rush for 5 yards to the SAC40 (ELLIS, Scott;BENGARD, Travis).

H40 Ryan Mole rush for no gain to the SAC40 (ASIODU, Chuck;HOLTE, Stephen).

H40 Chris Hurd pass complete to Tommy Briggs for 4 yards to the SAC44, out-of-bounds (ELLIS, Scott).

H44  Chris Hurd rush for 2 yards to the SAC46, 1ST DOWN SAC (ASIODU, Chuck).

H46  Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Philip Perry (MAGALLON, A.).

H46  Ryan Mole rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (ELLIS, Scott;SHAMBLIN, Clint).

H50 Chris Hurd pass complete to M. Fleurinord for 7 yards to the APU43, 1ST DOWN SAC (BENGARD, Travis), PENALTY
APU personal foul (BARONE, Joseph) 15 yards to the APU28, 1ST DOWN SAC.

vas 1st and 10.

V28 Ryan Mole rush for 10 yards to the APU1B, 1ST DOWN SAC (ELLIS, Scott;PEREZ, Mike).

V18 Ryan Mole rush for 4 yards to the APU14 (ASIODU, Chuck;BENGARD, Travis).

V14 Ryan Mole rush for 2 yards to the APU12 (ASIODU, Chuck).

Vl2 Timeout Sacramento State, clock 02:04.

V12 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Kris Daniels.

V12  Juan Gamboa field goal attempt from 29 BLOCKED, recovered by APU ASIODU, Chuck at APU17 spot at APU17, clock
01:56 (blocked by ASIODU, Chuck), Team for no gain to the APUL7.

--------------- 12 plays, 53 yards, TOP 04:31 -------------=-

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Nick.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 6 yards to the APU23 (Matt Logue;Walter Brock).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 38 yards to the SAC39, downed.

--------------- 3 plays, 6 yards, TOP 00:56 ---------------

H39  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 01:00 (lst).
H39 Ryan Mole rush for 2 yards to the SAC41 (BENGARD, Travis).
H41 Ryan Mole rush for 7 yards to the SAC48 (PEREZ, Mike).

========END OF lst QUARTER=== =
AZUSA PACIFIC 7, SACRAMENTO STATE 0
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Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

H48 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.

H48  Ryan Mole rush for 8 yards to the APU44, 1ST DOWN SAC (McPEAK, Troy).

V44  Ryan Mole rush for 4 yards to the APU40 (ELLIS, Scott).

V40  Kris Daniels rush for 2 yards to the APU38 (PEREZ, Mike;ELLIS, Scott).

V38  Chris Hurd sacked for loss of 7 yards to the APU45 (BARONE, Joseph), fumble by Chris Hurd recovered by Sac
Chris Hurd at APU47.

V47  Mitch Lively punt 30 yards to the APU17, fair catch by CANALES, Coba, PENALTY SAC illegal formation 5 yards
to the SAC48, NO PLAY.

H48  Mitch Lively punt 44 yards to the APUS, CANALES, Coba return 4 yards to the APU12 (Cyrus Mulitalo).

6 plays, 9 yards, TOP 02:41

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 13:19 (2nd).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the APU16 (Mike Brannon;Jody Johnson).
KIM, David rush for loss of 1 yard to the APUL5 (Walter Brock;James Henderson) .
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for no gain to the APU15 (Tyson Butler;Steve Lynn) .
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 42 yards to the SAC43, fair catch by B. Mooshagian.
-- 3 plays, 3 yards, TOP 02:09 --ve-eecouoooo-
H43  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 11:10 (2nd).
H43  Ryan Mole rush for 12 yards to the APU45, 1ST DOWN SAC (HOLTE, Stephen;McPEAK, Troy).
V45  Ryan Mole rush for 3 yards to the APU42 (ASIODU, Chuck;FLORES, Nevin).
V42  Brad Tredway pass complete to M. Fleurinord for 6 yards to the APU36 (McPEAK, Troy).
V36 Brad Tredway rush for 3 yards to the APU33, 1ST DOWN SAC (ROBBINS, Craig;GROTHJAN, Nick).
V33  Brad Tredway pass complete to Ryan Coogler for 18 yards to the APU15, 1ST DOWN SAC (HOLTE, Stephen;CANALES,
Coba) .
V15  Ryan Mole rush for 3 yards to the APU12, clock 09:02, PENALTY SAC holding (M. Fleurinord) 10 yards to the
APU22.
V22  Ryan Mole rush for 1 yard to the APU21 (DeJAGER, A.J.).
V21  Brad Tredway pass complete to Tommy Briggs for 16 yards to the APU5, 1ST DOWN SAC (HOLTE, Stephen;GROTHJAN,
Nick) .
V05  Ryan Mole rush for 5 yards to the APUO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:56.

Juan Gamboa kick attempt good.

9 plays, 57 yards, TOP 03:14
Juan Gamboa kickoff 52 yards to the APU13, CANALES, Coba return 48 yards to the SAC39, out-of-bounds (Kevin
Davis) .

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 07:48 (2nd).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the SAC37 (Mike Brannon;Tyson Butler).
KEELER, James rush for 3 yards to the SAC34 (Levi Ehnisz).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Nick.

BETANCOURTH, M. field goal attempt from 52 GOOD, clock 06:16.

AZUSA PACIFIC 10, SACRAMENTO STATE 7

4 plays, 5 yards, TOP 01:32

BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 64 yards to the SACL, downed.

HO1  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 06:14 (2nd).

HO01  Ryan Mole rush for 72 yards to the APU27, 1ST DOWN SAC (CANALES, Coba).

V27  Chris Hurd pass complete to Tommy Briggs for 16 yards to the APU11, 1ST DOWN SAC (HOLTE, Stephen).

V1l  James Cummings rush for loss of 2 yards to the APUL3 (AREVALO, Erik).

V13 Chris Hurd rush for loss of 5 yards to the APU18, out-of-bounds (AREVALO, Erik).

V18 Chris Hurd pass complete to Ryan Mole for 15 yards to the APU3 (HOLTE, Stephen;SHAMBLIN, Clint).

V03  Timeout Azusa Pacific, clock 03:58.

V03  Chris Hurd pass complete to Tommy Briggs for 3 yards to the APUQ, 1ST DOWN SAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:55.
Juan Gamboa kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by CANALES, Coba for defensive PAT, clock 03:55 (blocked
by Team).

AZUSA PACIFIC 10, SACRAMENTO STATE 13
H35  PENALTY SAC unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, PENALTY APU unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, NO PLAY.

6 plays, 99 yards, TOP 02:19

Juan Gamboa kickoff 39 yards to the APU26, RODERICK, Jesse return 0 yards to the APU26 (Kevin Davis;Richard
Moore) .
AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 03:53 (2nd).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 32 yards

to STALEY, Micah, dropped pass.

to STALEY, Micah (Jody Johnson).

to KEELER, James.

to the SAC42, B. Mooshagian return 16 yards to the APU42 (STALEY, Micah), PENALTY



) SAC illegal block 10 yards to the SAC48, 1lst and 10, SAC ball on SAC48.
--------------- 3 plays, 0 yards, TOP 00:26 ---------------

H 1-10 H48  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 03:27 (2nd).
H 1-10 H48 Chris Hurd rush for 6 yards to the APU46 (DeJAGER, A.J.).
H 2-4 V46 Chris Hurd pass complete to Ryan Coogler for 4 yards to the APU42, 1ST DOWN SAC (BENGARD, Travis).
H 1-10 V42 Ryan Mole rush for 42 yards to the APUQ, 1ST DOWN SAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:11.
H 1-G V03 Timeout Sacramento State, clock 02:11.
Juan Gamboa kick attempt good.

H 1-G H35 PENALTY SAC US (Ryan Mole) 15 yards to the SAC20.
Juan Gamboa kickoff 51 yards to the SAC20, out-of-bounds, PENALTY SAC false start (Juan Gamboa) 5 yards to
the SAC15, NO PLAY.
--------------- 3 plays, 52 yards, TOP 01:16 --------=--=---

Juan Gamboa kickoff 69 yards to the APUl6, NASCA, N. return 24 yards to the APU40 (Cyrus Mulitalo;Durrell
Oliver), PENALTY APU personal foul (BENGARD, Travis) 15 yards to the APU25, 1st and 10, APU ball on APU25.

V 1-10 V25  AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 02:02 (2nd).
V 1-10 V25 LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the APU29 (James Henderson).
V 2-6 V29 LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 7 yards to the APU36, 1ST DOWN APU, out-of-bounds (Adolph Stone), PENALTY SAC offside
declined.
V 1-10 V36 CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to LAMPKIN, Marcus, dropped pass.
V 2-10 V36  LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for loss of 4 yards to the APU32 (Matt Logue;James Henderson), PENALTY APU illegal shift
declined.
V 3-14 v32 LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 6 yards to the APU38 (Matt Logue;Brett Shelton).
V 4-8 V38 Timeout Sacramento State, clock 00:42.
V 4-8 V38  BETANCOURTH, M. punt 32 yards to the SAC30, B. Mcoshagian return 9 yards to the SAC39 (STALEY, Micah;LEAMAN,
Beau) .
--------------- 5 plays, 13 yards, TOP 01:30 --=--=========-
H 1-10 H39 SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 00:32 (2nd).
H 1-10 H39 Chris Hurd pass complete to Ryan Coogler for 29 yards to the APU32, 1ST DOWN SAC (MAGALLON, A.).
H 1-10 v32 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to B. Mooshagian.
H 2-10 V32 Chris Hurd pass complete to Torrell Baker for 32 yards to the APU0, 1ST DOWN SAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:16.
Juan Gamboa kick attempt good.
AZUSA PACIFIC 12, SACRAMENTC STATE 27
--------------- 3 plays, 61 yards, TOP 00:16 =-==--====cw=c-=
Mitch Lively kickoff 60 yards to the APUS5, KIM, David return 22 yards to the APU27 (Richard Moore;Cyrus
Mulitalo).
V 1-10 V27  AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 00:10 (2nd).
V 1-10 v27 KIM, David rush for 5 yards to the APU32 (Tyson Butler).
V 2-5 V32 End of 1st half, clock 00:00.

=========END OF 2nd QUARTER==========
AZUSA PACIFIC 12, SACRAMENTO STATE 27
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Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, APU ball on APU35.
1 plays, 5 yards, TOP 00:10 =-=--ceo--ceucn-

BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 65 yards to the SACO, touchback.

0 H20  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 15:00 (3rd).

0  Chris Hurd pass incomplete to B. Mooshagian, dropped pass.

0 Chris Hurd pass complete to Ryan Mole for 6 yards to the SAC26, out-of-bounds.

6 Ryan Mole rush to the SAC13, fumble forced by BLAIN, David, fumble by Ryan Mole recovered by SAC Dustin
Nicolodi at SAC32, Dustin Nicolodi for 6 yards to the SAC38, 1ST DOWN SAC (CASEY, Brian).

H38 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Torrell Baker (HOLTE, Stephen).

8 Chris Hurd pass complete to B. Mooshagian for 5 yards to the SAC43 (HOLTE, Stephen).
3 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Ryan Coogler, dropped pass.
3 Mitch Lively punt 55 yards to the APU2, downed, PENALTY SAC kick catching interference 35 yards to the
APU37, 1st and 10, APU ball on APU37.
6 plays, 23 yards, TOP 01:37 ----cemoommuann

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 13:23 (3rd).
CARLTON, Rudy rush for loss of 3 yards to the APU34 (Walter Brock), PENALTY APU illegal shift declined.
KIM, David rush for 1 yard to the APU35 (Matt Logue;Mike Brannon).
CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 29 yards to the SAC36, 1ST DOWN APU.
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the SAC33 (Matt Logue;James Henderson).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah, PENALTY SAC pass interference (Brandon Smith) 9 yards to the
SAC24, 1ST DOWN APU, NO PLAY.
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for no gain to the SAC24 (Matt Logue).
NASCA, N. rush for 2 yards to the SAC22 (Tyson Butler;Levi Ehnisz).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah.
BETANCOURTH, M. field goal attempt from 40 BLOCKED, recovered by SAC Matt Logue at SAC30 spot at SAC30, clock
09:46 (blocked by Mike Brannon), Matt Logue for 6 yards to the SAC36, out-of-bounds.
9 plays, 41 yards, TOP 03:37 -----------o---

6 Ryan Mole rush for 5 yards to the SAC41 (ELLIS, Scott).

1 PENALTY SAC false start (Tommy Briggs) 5 yards to the SAC36.

6 Chris Hurd pass complete to Torrell Baker for 16 yards to the APU48, 1ST DOWN SAC (CANALES, Coba).

8 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Torrell Baker (MAGALLON, A.), PENALTY SAC ineligible downfield on pass (Mason
Mitchell) 5 yards to the SAC47, NO PLAY.

T Chris Hurd pass complete to Ryan Mole for 13 yards to the APU40 (ELLIS, Scott;BENGARD, Travis).

0  Ryan Mole rush for 3 yards to the APU37, 1ST DOWN SAC (ZENO, Josh).

7  Chris Hurd pass complete to Matt Yaklich for 37 yards to the APUO, 1ST DOWN SAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:10.
Juan Gamboa kick attempt good.

s EsEEEsEEEEEEsssssss==s—SSSSSSSSEs=s

AZUSA PACIFIC 12, SACRAMENTO STATE 34

5 plays, 64 yards, TOP 02:36 ------c-cceuao-

Mitch Lively kickoff 55 yards to the APU10, KIM, David return 21 yards to the APU31 (Kevin Davis;James
Cummings) .

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 07:04 (3rd).

KIM, David rush for 2 yards to the APU33 (James Henderson;Mike Brannon), PENALTY APU holding (MAGALLANEZ, J) 10

yards to the APU21, NO PLAY.

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 8 yards to the APU29 (Matt Logue;Brett Shelton).

KIM, David rush for loss of 2 yards to the APU27 (Tyson Butler), PENALTY SAC offside 5 yards to the APU34, NO

PLAY.

CARLTON, Rudy sacked for loss of 5 yards to the APU29 (Adolph Stone).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 22 yards to the SAC49, 1ST DOWN APU (Kiel McDonald).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky (Brent Webber).

ATIBA, Yemi rush for 4 yards to the SAC45 (Landon Ellis;Brent Webber).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 10 yards to the SAC35, 1ST DOWN APU, PENALTY SAC holding

declined.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for loss of 2 yards to the SAC37 (James Henderson).

PENALTY APU delay of game (CARLTON, Rudy) 5 yards to the SAC42.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Nick.

CARLTON, Rudy pass intercepted by Brett Shelton at the SAC22, Brett Shelton return 0 yards to the SAC22.

9 plays, 27 yards, TOP 04:49 -------ccmuman-

2  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 02:15 (3rd).

2  Chris Hurd pass incomplete to B. Mooshagian.

2  Ryan Mole rush for loss of 2 yards to the SAC20 (DeJAGER, A.J.).

0 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Ryan Coogler, PENALTY APU roughing passer 15 yards to the SAC35, 1ST DOWN SAC.

5 1st and 10.

5 Kris Daniels rush for loss of 3 yards to the SAC32 (HOLTE, Stephen;McPEAK, Troy).

2 Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Ryan Coogler.

2 Chris Hurd rush for 11 yards to the SAC43 (FISHER, Jacob).

3 Mitch Lively punt 40 yards to the APU17, CANALES, Coba return -2 yards to the APU15 (Bryan Parker;Kevin
Davis).

--------------- 6 plays, 21 yards, TOP 02:15 ---------------

VvV 1-10 V15

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 00:00 (3rd).



==END OF 3rd QUARTERs=========
AZUSA PACIFIC 12, SACRAMENTO STATE 34
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Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)

Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for no gain to the APU15 (Jody Johnson).
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for loss of 1 yard to the APU14 (Brett Shelton;Levi Ehnisz), PENALTY APU holding declined.
CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 17 yards to the APU31, 1ST DOWN APU (Landon Ellis;Jody
Johnson) .
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the APU34 (Steve Lynn;Levi Ehnisz).
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 16 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN APU (Matt Logue).
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the SAC49, out-of-bounds (Brandon Smith).
SCHMITEE, A.J. rush for 7 yards to the SAC42 (Brent Webber;Brett Shelton).
ATIBA, Yemi rush for 4 yards to the SAC38, 1ST DOWN APU (Brett Shelton).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.
CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 10 yards to the SAC28, 1ST DOWN APU, out-of-bounds.
SCHMITKE, A.J. rush for 1 yard to the SAC27 (Cyrus Mulitalo;Steve Lynn).
CARLTON, Rudy sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SAC34 (Brent Webber).
Timeout Azusa Pacific, clock 09:06.
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (Jody Johnson).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.
14 plays, 51 yards, TOP 06:02 ---------------

4  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 08:58 (4th).
4 Ryan Mole rush for 1 yard to the SAC35 (AUGUSTINE, Eric;HOLTE, Stephen).
5 Brad Tredway pass incomplete to Ryan Coogler.
5 Brad Tredway pass incomplete to Ryan Mole.
5 Mitch Lively punt 35 yards to the APU30, CANALES, Coba return 3 yards to the APU33 (Kevin Davis), PENALTY
APU illegal block (STALEY, Micah) 10 yards to the APU23, 1st and 10, APU ball on APU23.
3 plays, 1 yards, TOP 01:12 ---------------

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 07:46 (4th).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 10 yards to the APU33, 1ST DOWN APU (Bryan Parker).
CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to BURGAN, Ricky for 22 yards to the SAC45, 1ST DOWN APU (Jared Elarmo;Richard
Moore) .

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the SAC42 (Matt Logue).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to JOHNSON, Nick for 6 yards to the SAC36 (Durrell Oliver).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 7 yards to the SAC29, 1ST DOWN APU (Jared Elarmo).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to HARDIMAN, Paul for 10 yards to the SAC19, 1ST DOWN APU (Durrell Oliver;Steve
Lynn) .

KEELER, James rush for 4 yards to the SAC15 (Cyrus Mulitalo).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 10 yards to the SACS5, 1ST DOWN APU (Jared Elarmo).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the SAC3 (Steve Lynn;Richard Moore) .

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the SACO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:07.

BETANCOURTH, M. kick attempt good.

AZUSA PACIFIC 19, SACRAMENTO STATE 34

============s=ssss=ss=s==========

BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 14 yards to the APU49, on-side kick, recovered by SAC on APU49.

9  SACRAMENTO STATE drive start at 03:07 (4th).

9  Chris Hurd pass incomplete to Torrell Baker, PENALTY APU pass interference (DOMENE, Ryan) 15 yards to the
APU34, 1ST DOWN SAC, NO PLAY.

4 James Cummings rush for 9 yards to the APU25 (DeJAGER, A.J.).

5 Chris Hurd pass complete to B. Mooshagian for 11 yards to the APU14, 1ST DOWN SAC (AREVALO, Erik;HOLTE,
Stephen) .

4 James Cummings rush for 14 yards to the APUO, 1ST DOWN SAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:55.
Juan Gamboa kick attempt good.

3 plays, 49 yards, TOP 01:12 ---------------

Mitch Lively kickoff 65 yards to the APUO, touchback.
AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 01:55 (4th).
KIM, David rush for 8 yards to the APU28 (James Bogetti).
DAVIS, Sean rush to the APU28, fumble by DAVIS, Sean recovered by APU DAVIS, Sean at APU28.
SCHMITKE, A.J. rush for no gain to the APU28 (Will Hamilton).
End of 2nd half, clock 00:00.
3 plays, 8 yards, TOP 01:55 ----------c-uuo-

s=sssss======FINAL SCOREss=s==========
AZUSA PACIFIC 19, SACRAMENTO STATE 41




Individual Statistics (2nd quarter)

Azusa Pacific

Sacramento State

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
LAMPKIN, Marcus 13 69 4 65 0 21 5.0 Ryan Mole 19 189 0 189 2 72 9.9
KEELER, James 3 14 0 14 0 6 4.7 Brad Tredway 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
KIM, David 4 10 1 8 1 B 2.2 Kris Daniels 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Totals... 20 93 5 88 1 21 4.4 James Cummings 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Chris Hurd 4 8 14 -6 0 6 -1.5
Totals... 26 202 16 186 2 72 7.2
Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck
CARLTON, Rudy 12-2-0 7 0 9 0 Chris Hurd 12-8-0 110 2 32 d.
Totals... 12-2-0 7 0 9 0 Brad Tredway 3-3-0 40 0 18 0
Totals... 15-11-0 150 2 32 .
Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. ¥Yds TD Long
STALEY, Micah k § 9 0 9 Tommy Briggs 4 39 1 16
HARDIMAN, Paul 1 -2 0 0 Ryan Coogler 3 51 0 29
Totals... 2 7 0 9 M. Fleurinord 2 13 0 7
Torrell Baker 1 32 1 32
Ryan Mole 1 15 0 15
Totals... 11 150 2 32
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 Punting No. ¥ds Avg Long In20
BETANCOURTH, M. 5 177 35.4 42 1 Mitch Lively 2 86 43.0 44 1
Totals... 5 177 35.4 42 1 Totals... 2 86 43.0 44 1
Punts Kickoffs Intercept Punts Kickoffs Intercept

All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Y¥ds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

KIM, David 0 0 0 1 2222 0 0 o0 B. Mooshagian 2 2516 0 0 0 0 0 o0
CANALES, Coba 2 5 4 1 48 48 0 0 0 Totals... 2 2516 0 0 0 o 0 0
BENGARD, Travis 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
NASCA, N. 0 0 0 1 2424 o 0 0
RODERICK, Jesse 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals... 2 5 4 5103 48 0 0 0

Field goal attempts

Juan Gamboa 1st 01:56 29 yds - Blocked

BETANCOURTH, M. 2nd 06:16 52 yds - Good

FUMBLES: Azusa Pacific-None. Sacramento State-Chris Hurd 1-0.



